




























































































Table: 1

Talbot Properties, LLC VCP

18006 - 10/22/2019

Laboratory Results - Near Surface Soil Gas (Exterior)

Analyte

Resident Target Sub 

Slab 100x MDE 

Technical Guidelines

Commercial Target Sub 

Slab 500x MDE Technical 

Guidelines

11/27/2019 11/17/2019 11/27/2019 11/27/2019 11/27/2019 11/27/2019

Acetone 13700000 68500000 30.1 ND 37.3 ND ND 60.2

Benzene 1600 8000 2.6 ND 4.45 21.5 ND 127

Carbon Disulfide 310000 1550000 3.1 ND 46.6 110 780 39.7

carbon Tetrachloride 2050.0 10250.0 ND ND ND ND ND ND

Chloroethane 4.40E+06 2.20E+07 ND ND 3.93 ND ND 29.4

Chloroform 540.0 2700.0 126 ND 73.7 ND ND 13.7

Chloromethane 4.00E+04 2.00E+05 0.837 ND 2.03 ND ND 1.13

Cyclohexane 2.65E+06 1.33E+07 ND ND ND 65.7 480 157

1,2-Dichloroethane 4.80E+02 2.40E+03 ND ND ND ND ND 4.09

1,1 Dichloroethane 7670 38350 75.1 ND 4 121 ND 263

1,1-Dichloroethene 88000 440000 16.6 10800 11.9 584 1200 46.5

1,2-Dichloropropane 1.76E+03 8.80E+03 ND ND ND ND ND 9.06

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 15400 77000 2410 4980000 6520 168000 35000 4970

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 31000 155000 38.4 2390 311 2090 500 ND

Ethanol NL NL 59.6 2460 22.8 ND ND 14.2

Ethylbenzene 5000 25000 ND ND ND ND ND 18.2

4-Ethyltoluene NL NL
ND ND ND ND ND 3.32

Trichlorofluoromethane 310000 1550000 ND ND ND ND ND ND

Dichlorodifluoromethane 4.40E+04 2.20E+05 ND ND ND ND ND ND
1,1,2-

Trichlorotrifluoroethane 2200000 11000000 9.84 37800 59.3 ND ND 7.78

Heptane 176000 880000 ND 2320 11.1 31.2 500 8.1

n-Hexane 308000 1540000 ND ND 31 66.8 720 43.7

Methylene Chloride 265000 1325000 1.96 ND 2.03 ND ND 12.8

MTBE 47200 236000 ND ND ND ND ND 549

Propene 1320000 6600000 5.14 ND 133 230 ND 226

Tetrachloroethylene 18000 90000 5200 6630000 12900 64900 180000 11500

Tetrahydrofuran 880000 4400000 2.46 ND 4.86 ND ND ND

Toluene 2200000 11000000 3.03 1630 4.3 ND 230 6.49

1,1,1-Trichloroethane 2200000 11000000 73.5 133000 7.89 ND ND 23.5

Trichloroethylene 880 4400 555 661000 1970 13100 9600 2820

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 6300 31500 ND ND ND ND ND 6.61

1,3,5-Trimethybenzene 6300 31500 ND ND ND ND ND 4.03

2,2,4-Trimethylpentane NL NL ND 10400 11.7 57.7 1700 87.4

Vinyl Chloride 2790 13950 33.8 108000 111 20900 16000 593

m&p-Xylene 44000 220000 ND ND ND ND ND 5.29

o-Xylene 44000 220000 ND ND ND ND ND 3.31

*All VOCs measured in  (µg/m3) 

*NL=Not listed

*All samples came from outside the warehouse

* Target Sub Slab concentrations came from the MDE Technical Guidelines for Vapor Intrusion Sept 2019
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Table: 2
Talbot Properties, LLC VCP

18006 - 10/22/2019

Laboratory Results - Sub-Slab Gas (Interior)

Analyte

Resident Target Sub Slab 

100x MDE Technical 

Guidelines

Commercial Target Sub 

Slab 500x MDE Technical 

Guidelines

11/28/18 11/22/2019 11/28/18 11/22/2019 11/28/18 11/22/2019 11/28/18 11/22/19
Acetone 13700000 68500000 11.8 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Benzene 1600 8000 7.3 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Carbon Disulfide 310000 1550000 ND ND ND ND ND ND 74.7 ND
carbon Tetrachloride 2050.0 10250.0 6.05 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Chloroethane 4.40E+06 2.20E+07 ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.81 ND
Chloroform 540.0 2700.0 10.1 ND 1.16 ND 281 290 39.7 ND
1,1 Dichloroethane 7670 38350 1.01 ND ND ND 102 ND 52.9 48
1,1-Dichloroethene 88000 440000 ND ND ND ND 34.6 ND 7.09 ND
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 15400 77000 28.7 52 0.842 ND 6600 12000 3880 3200
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 31000 155000 2.38 ND 0.937 ND 141 180 202 130
Ethanol NL NL 51.3 ND ND ND ND ND 5.04 ND
Ethylbenzene 5000 25000 5.06 ND 1.97 ND ND ND 4.13 ND
4-Ethyltoluene NL NL 11.3 ND 8.72 ND ND ND 9.84 ND
Freon 13 NL NL ND 84 ND ND
Trichlorofluoromethane 310000 1550000 1.23 ND 1.2 ND ND ND ND ND
Dichlorodifluoromethane 44000 220000 1.71 ND 1.44 ND ND ND 1.33 ND
1,1,2-Trichlorotrifluoroethane 2200000 11000000 10.5 ND 93.6 ND 124 ND 16.4 ND
Heptane 176000 880000 4.28 ND ND ND 7.04 ND
n-Hexane 308000 1540000 11.4 ND 3.71 ND 15.9 ND 13.6 ND
Methylene Chloride 265000 1325000 4.67 ND 5.94 ND ND ND 4.28 ND
MTBE 47200 236000 ND ND ND ND ND ND 3.67 ND
Propene 1320000 6600000 12.4 ND 0.81 ND 22.5 ND 53.4 ND
Tetrachloroethylene 18000 90000 5420 13000 1690 2900 124000 300000 24000 90000

Tetrahydrofuran 880000 4400000 ND ND ND 80 ND ND ND ND
Toluene 2200000 11000000 20.4 ND 5.28 ND 16.7 ND 18.7 ND
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 2200000 11000000 23.3 58 50 44 1060 930 55.9 ND
Trichloroethylene 880 4400 357 490 672 1200 24100 45000 4470 6100
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 6300 31500 10.6 ND 7.98 ND ND ND 8.62 ND
1,3,5-Trimethybenzene 6300 31500 3.05 ND 2.04 ND ND ND 2.44 ND
2,2,4-Trimethylpentane NL NL 12.9 ND 1 ND 26 ND 17.4 ND
Vinyl Chloride 2790 13950 ND ND ND ND ND ND 71.5 ND
m&p-Xylene 44000 220000 19.1 ND 9.79 45 ND ND 14.6 ND
o-Xylene 44000 220000 6.73 ND 2.98 ND ND ND 5.05 ND

*All VOCs measured in  (µg/m3) 

*NL= Not listed

*All samples came from inside the warehouse

* Target Sub Slab concentrations came from the MDE Technical Guidelines for Vapor Intrusion Sept 2019
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Round #1 Round #2 Round #3 Round #4 Round #5

Analyte

MDE Technical Guidelines for 

Vapor Intrusion - Non-

Residential A-1 A-2 (warehouse) A-3 (warehouse) A-8 A-9 A-10 A-11 A-12 A-13 A-14 A-15 Table 3
Date of Sampling 1/22/2019 1/22/2019 1/22/2019 5/23/2019 5/23/2019 6/25/2019 6/25/2019 8/2/2019 8/2/2019 11/22/2019 11/22/2019 Talbot Properties, LLC VCP

VOC's 18006 - 11/7/2019

Acetone 137000 270 490E 720E 36 26 44 44 78 J0 88 J0E 160 160 Comparison of MDE Technical Guidelines 

Benzene 16 9.8 11 11 7.8 7.9 5.2 5.2 4.6 4.2 2.7 2.5 to Sub Slab Soil Gas And Indoor Air
1,3-Butadiene 4.1 4 3.7 4.7 1.9 2.3 2.3 2.3 1 1 1.2 1.1

2-Butanone (Methyl Ethyl Ketone) 22000 ND ND 4.8 ND ND 5.8 5.6 ND 3.1 ND ND

Carbon disulfide 3100 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

Carbon tetrachloride 20.5 0.5 0.6 0.64 0.88 0.81 0.55 0.53 0.49 0.5 0.48 0.5

Chloroform 5.4 1.3 1.7 1.8 2.6 2.6 0.83 0.83 1 1 0.5 0.49

Chloromethane 400 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

Cumene 1760 1.8 2 2.5 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

Cyclohexane 26500 6.9 7.2 7.8 5 2.6 1.9 1.9 2 1.9 1.7 1.6

1,1-Dichloroethane 77 0.46 0.62 0.7 ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.15 ND

1,1-Dichloroethene 880 0.2 0.27 0.28 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 154 13 16 18 1.7 1.3 0.28 0.28 0.36 0.36 4.1 3.2

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 310 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

Ethanol NL 810E 400E 330E 360E 240 140E 140E 110 84 100 73

Ethylbenzene 50 11 16 18 7 7 2.8 2.8 2.4 2.4 23 22

4-Ethyltoluene NL 14 15 16 19 20 6.3 6.4 1.5 1.5 7 5.9

Freon 11 NL ND ND ND ND ND 1.2 1.3 1.1 1.1 1.4 1.4

Freon 12 440 2.4 2.3 2.3 2.4 2.4 2.3 2.4 1.9 1.9 1.6 1.6

Trichlorofluoromethane 3100 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

Dichlorodifluoromethane 440 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

1,1,2-Trichlorotrifluoroethane 22000 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

Heptane 1760 14 15 13 10 8.5 4.7 4.7 5.4 4.6 11 11

n-Hexane 3080 32 36 35 19 18 9 9.2 10 9.7 8.1 7.5

4-Methyl-2-pentanone 13200 17 39 59 1.6 2.6 0.75 0.72 0.8 0.87 0.82 0.84

Methylene Chloride 2650 3.2 ND ND 3.3 2.6 ND ND ND ND 1.5 1.3

MTBE 472 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

2-Propanol 880 65 J0 34 J0 31 J0 6.2 5.1 67 68 10 6.2 7.3 6.6

Propene 13200 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

Propylbenzene 1760 8.4 9 10 3.2 3.2 1.3 1.3 0.94 1 1.4 1.2

Styrene 4400 ND ND ND ND 1.5 J ND 0.73 ND ND ND ND

Tetrachloroethylene 180 230 260 280 82 68 12 12 29 30 68 54

Tetrahydrofuran 8800 ND ND ND ND ND 3.3 ND ND ND ND ND

Toluene 22000 31 39 40 34 34 15 16 14 13 11 11

1,1,1-Trichloroethane 22000 3.2 4.3 4.7 1.1 1.1 0.24 0.24 ND ND 0.89 0.83

Trichloroethylene 8.8 20 25 28 6.6 6 1.4 1.4 1.1 1.3 6.5 5.8

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 63 38 45 50 21 20 6 6.3 4.4 4.6 8.7 6.3

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 63 12 14 15 5.9 6.5 2 2 1.4 1.3 2.7 J0 2.1 J0

2,2,4-Trimethylpentane NL 38 42 42 24 24 13 14 14 14 11 9.6

Vinyl chloride 28 0.15 0.081 0.084 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

m&p-Xylene 440 37 54 62 27 26 9.4 9.3 8.9 8.8 81 82

o-Xylene 440 14 19 21 10 10 3.6 3.6 3.3 3.3 21 20

Analyte

Resident Target Sub Slab 100x 

MDE Technical Guidelines

Commercial Target Sub Slab 500x 

MDE Technical Guidelines

11/28/2018 11/22/2019 11/28/2018 11/22/2019 11/28/2018 11/22/2019 11/28/2018 11/22/2019
Acetone 13700000 68500000 11.8 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

Benzene 1600 8000 7.3 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

Carbon Disulfide 310000 1550000 ND ND ND ND ND ND 74.7 ND

carbon Tetrachloride 2050.0 10250.0 6.05 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Chloroethane 4.40E+06 2.20E+07 ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.81 ND

Chloroform 540.0 2700.0 10.1 ND 1.16 ND 281 290 39.7 ND Notes:
1,1 Dichloroethane 7670 38350 1.01 ND ND ND 102 ND 52.9 48 1) μg/m³
1,1-Dichloroethene 88000 440000 ND ND ND ND 34.6 ND 7.09 ND 2) ND - Non Detect
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 15400 77000 28.7 52 0.842 ND 6600 12000 3880 3200 3) Only analytes that have one or more detections are shown
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 31000 155000 2.38 ND 0.937 ND 141 180 202 130 4) MDE Technical Guidelines for Vapor Intrustion levels are highlighted if an analyte tested exceeds those levels
Ethanol NL NL 51.3 ND ND ND ND ND 5.04 ND 5) Target sub slab taken from the MDE Technical Guidelines for Vapor Intrusion Table 2- 
Ethylbenzene 5000 25000 5.06 ND 1.97 ND ND ND 4.13 ND Commercial Scenario (non-residential) Sept 2019
4-Ethyltoluene NL NL 11.3 ND 8.72 ND ND ND 9.84 ND 6) Numbers shown in orange exceed the MDE Technical Guidelines for Residential levels Sept 2019
Freon 13 NL NL ND ND ND 84 ND ND ND ND 7) Target concentrations for  indoor air concentrations came from the MDE Technical Guidelines for Vapor Intrusion Table 2- 
Trichlorofluoromethane 310000 1550000 1.23 ND 1.2 ND ND ND ND ND Commercial Scenario  (non-residential) Sept 2019
Dichlorodifluoromethane 44000 220000 1.71 ND 1.44 ND ND ND 1.33 ND 8) Numbers shown in yellow exceed the  MDE Technical Guidelines for Vapor Intrusion Table 2- 
1,1,2-Trichlorotrifluoroethane 2200000 11000000 10.5 ND 93.6 ND 124 ND 16.4 ND Commercial Scenario (non-residential) Sept 2019
Heptane 176000 880000 4.28 ND ND ND ND ND 7.04 ND 9) See Figure 9 for sampling locations
n-Hexane 308000 1540000 11.4 ND 3.71 ND 15.9 ND 13.6 ND 10) NL - Not-Listed
Methylene Chloride 265000 1325000 4.67 ND 5.94 ND ND ND 4.28 ND 11) B7-10 used 6 L canisters for 11/28/2019 and 1 L  canisters for 11/22/2019
MTBE 47200 236000 ND ND ND ND ND ND 3.67 ND

Propene 1320000 6600000 12.4 ND 0.81 ND 22.5 ND 53.4 ND

Tetrachloroethylene 18000 90000 5420 13000 1690 2900 124000 300000 24000 90000 Location 1 =

Tetrahydrofuran 880000 4400000 ND ND ND 80 ND ND ND ND Location 2 =
Toluene 2200000 11000000 20.4 ND 5.28 ND 16.7 ND 18.7 ND
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 2200000 11000000 23.3 58 50 44 1060 930 55.9 ND
Trichloroethylene 880 4400 357 490 672 1200 24100 45000 4470 6100
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 6300 31500 10.6 ND 7.98 ND ND ND 8.62 ND

1,3,5-Trimethybenzene 6300 31500 3.05 ND 2.04 ND ND ND 2.44 ND
2,2,4-Trimethylpentane NL NL 12.9 ND 1 ND 26 ND 17.4 ND
Vinyl Chloride 2790 13950 ND ND ND ND ND ND 71.5 ND
m&p-Xylene 44000 220000 19.1 ND 9.79 45 ND ND 14.6 ND
o-Xylene 44000 220000 6.73 ND 2.98 ND ND ND 5.05 ND
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Table 4

Talbot Properties, LLC VCP

18006 - 11/7/2019

Laboratory Results - Geoprobe Soil Exploration near B-5

Soil Standards P-1 P-2 P-3 P-4 P-5

Sample Depths  0-10' 3'  0-10' 9'  0-10'

PID 50.4 70.4 14.5 128.5 1.6

Acetone 6.10E+04 ND ND ND 0.0602 0.0252

Benzene 5.10E+00 ND ND ND ND ND

n-Butylbenzene NL ND ND ND ND ND

sec-Butylbenzene NL ND ND ND ND ND

1,1-Dichloroethane 1.60E+01 ND ND ND ND ND

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 2.30E+02 0.00446 0.0384 0.0389 0.175 0.00972

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 2.30E+03 ND ND ND ND ND

Ethylbenzene 2.50E+01 ND ND ND ND ND

Isopropylbenzene 9.90E+02 ND ND ND ND ND

p-Isopropyltoluene NL ND ND ND ND ND

2-Butanone (MEK) 1.90E+04 ND ND ND ND ND

Methyl tert-butyl ether 2.10E+02 ND ND ND ND ND

Naphthalene NL ND ND ND ND ND

n-Propylbenzene NL ND ND ND ND ND

Tetrachloroethene 3.90E+01 ND 0.603 0.00931 0.0122 ND

Toluene 4.70E+03 ND ND ND ND ND

1,1,1-Trichloroethane 3.60E+03 ND ND ND ND ND

Trichloroethene 1.90E+00 ND 0.107 0.00356 0.00229 ND

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 1.80E+02 ND ND ND ND ND

1,2,3-Trimethylbenzene NL ND ND ND ND ND

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 1.50E+02 ND ND ND ND ND

Vinyl Chloride 1.70E+00 ND ND ND 0.00331 ND

Xylenes, Total 2.50E+02 ND ND ND ND ND

Notes:

1) mg/kg

2) ND - Non-Detect

3) Only analytes that have one or more detections are shown

4) Results recorded in red are above MDE's Cleanup Standards for Soil & Groundwater dated Oct 2018

5) Samples P-1 through P-5 were taken near B-5

6) Soil Standards are from the MDE's Cleanup Standards for Soil & Groundwater dated Oct 2018  under "non-residential clean-up standard"

7) NL - Not-Listed on MDE's Cleanup Standards for Soil & Groundwater dated Oct 2018



Table 5

Talbot Properties, LLC VCP

18006 -3/07/2019

Laboratory Results - Geoprobe Soil Exploration near B-2 

Soil Standards G-1 G-2 G-5 G-6 G-7 G-8 G-9 G-10 G-11 G-12 CG-13

Sample Depths 2' 2.5-5' 0-1.5' 5' 5' 2.5-5' 0-2' 5' 2.5-5' 2.5-5' n/a

PID 398 412 788 5000+ 175 1009 5000+ 5000+ 289 209 n/a

Acetone 6.10E+04 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

Benzene 5.10E+00 ND 0.00317 ND ND 0.017 0.0289 ND ND 0.00229 0.038 0.00213

n-Butylbenzene NL 0.115 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

sec-Butylbenzene NL 0.104 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

1,1-Dichloroethane 1.60E+01 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.0132 ND ND

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 2.30E+02 0.506 13.3 0.32 1.83 ND 0.0609 ND ND 0.664 ND 0.0421

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 2.30E+03 ND 0.254 ND ND ND 0.00763 ND ND 0.0879 ND ND

Ethylbenzene 2.50E+01 0.0215 0.00648 ND ND 0.00359 0.0175 ND ND ND 0.015 ND

Isopropylbenzene 9.90E+02 ND 0.00269 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.00647 ND

p-Isopropyltoluene NL 0.138 ND ND 2.14 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

2-Butanone (MEK) 1.90E+04 ND 0.0278 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.0285 ND

Methyl tert-butyl ether 2.10E+02 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

Naphthalene NL 0.34 ND ND 7.58 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

n-Propylbenzene NL 0.0724 ND ND 1.19 ND ND ND ND ND 0.022 ND

Tetrachloroethene 3.90E+01 9.87 0.239 359 4270 0.058 0.424 1160 420 10.7 0.0568 0.444

Toluene 4.70E+03 ND 0.0101 ND ND ND 0.00533 ND ND ND ND ND

1,1,1-Trichloroethane 3.60E+03 ND ND ND 4.31 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

Trichloroethene 1.90E+00 0.0894 0.0256 7.37 52.2 0.00204 0.25 0.468 1.27 0.945 ND 0.0357

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 1.80E+02 0.601 0.0198 ND 11.2 ND 0.0125 ND 1.89 ND 0.0139 0.00951

1,2,3-Trimethylbenzene NL 0.342 0.0159 ND 7.56 ND 0.00748 ND 1.46 ND 0.00676 0.0111

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 1.50E+02 0.307 0.00837 ND 4.15 ND ND ND 0.713 ND 0.00792 0.0053

Vinyl Chloride 1.70E+00 ND 0.27 ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.044 ND ND

Xylenes, Total 2.50E+02 0.0581 0.0257 ND 2.88 0.027 0.0406 ND ND 0.00684 0.094 ND

Notes:

1) mg/kg

2) ND - Non-Detect

3) Only analytes that have one or more detections are shown

4) Results recorded in red are above MDE's Cleanup Standards for Soil & Groundwater dated Oct 2018

5) CG-13 is a composite sample analyzed for Clean Earth

6) Samples G-1 through CG-13 were taken near B-2 

7) Soil Standards are from the MDE's Cleanup Standards for Soil & Groundwater dated Oct 2018  under "non-residential clean-up standard"

8) NL - Not-Listed on MDE's Cleanup Standards for Soil & Groundwater dated Oct 2018

9) Pace Analytcal results can be found in Exhibit 3



Table 6

Groundwater Depths and Elevations

Well No.

Well El. (ft)

Well Depth (ft)

Date GW Depth GW Elev. GW Depth GW Elev. GW Depth GW Elev.

11/20/2018 9.97 309.58 8.34 311.16 7.80 312.20

11/27/2018 10.00 309.55 8.20 311.30 7.60 312.40

12/14/2018 10.60 308.95 8.70 310.80 8.50 311.50

3/13/2019 10.30 309.25 8.33 311.17 8.10 311.90

6/25/2019 12.30 307.25 9.40 310.10 9.18 310.82

11/1/2019 12.25 307.30 10.56 308.94 9.93 310.07

Well No.

Well El. (ft)

Well Depth (ft)

Date GW Depth GW Elev. GW Depth GW Elev. GW Depth GW Elev. GW Depth GW Elev.

3/13/2019 8.60 310.70 7.35 312.43 7.30 312.62 4.70 315.18

6/25/2019 9.71 309.59 8.25 311.53 8.20 311.72 5.40 314.48

11/1/2019 10.52 308.78 10.04 309.74 10.07 309.85 7.28 312.60

Date GW Depth GW Elev. GW Depth GW Elev. GW Depth GW Elev. GW Depth GW Elev.

3/13/2019 6.00 313.87 6.35 313.59 9.30 310.41 10.60 308.92

6/25/2019 N/R 7.36 312.58 10.63 309.08 10.90 308.62

11/1/2019 N/R 8.81 310.97 11.34 308.58 11.49 308.39

N/R - No Reading Taken

Well locations included on Figure 6

MW-3

Leak Well -1 Leak Well -4

319.88

20.00 17.90 20.00

319.50 320.00

319.30 319.78

Talbot Properties LLC VCP
18006 - 11/11/2019

Leak Well -3

319.92

Leak Well -2

319.55

MW-1 MW-2

Leak Well -5

319.87

Leak Well -6

319.94

Leak Well -7

319.71

Leak Well -8

319.52



Table 7

Laboratory Results- Groundwater Chemistry

25-Mar-19

EPA's Screening Levels (mg/L) MW-1 MW-2 MW-3 MW-1 MW-2 MW-3 LMW-1 LMW-3 LMW-4 LMW-7

VOCs

Acetone 9.45E+04 ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.0242 ND ND ND

TPH Low Fraction GRO NL 4.01 0.196 3.6 1.95 0.296 2.43 ND ND ND ND

Benzene 6.9E-02 0.00453 ND ND 0.00279 ND ND 0.00138 0.00075 0.00445 0.0072

Bromodichloromethane 3.8E-02 ND ND ND ND ND 0.00104 ND ND ND ND

2-Butanone (MEK) 9.4E+03 ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.0244 ND ND ND

Chloroform 3.6E-02 0.18 ND 0.00878 0.0388 ND 0.0157 ND ND ND ND

chloromethane 1.1E+00 ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.000666 ND ND ND

1,1-Dichloroethane 3.3E-01 ND ND 0.00321 0.0783 ND 0.00256 0.0119 0.00119 ND 0.0094

1,1-Dichloroethene 8.2E-01 0.0373 ND 0.00321 0.0151 ND 0.00277 0.000915 ND ND ND

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene NL 2.88 0.068 4.13 1.23 0.254 2.9 0.395 0.00368 0.00142 0.203

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene NL 0.0304 0.00218 0.0533 0.02 0.00528 0.0455 0.00197 0.00171 0.00076 0.0112

Ethylbenzene 1.52E-01 ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.00455 ND 0.00445 ND

Isopropylbenzene 3.73E+00 ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.00177 0.000837 0.00215 ND

Methyl tert-butyl ether 1.5E+01 0.00527 ND 0.00838 0.00472 ND 0.0111 0.00254 0.00107 0.00139 0.0024

Naphthalene 2.0E-01 ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.0176 ND 0.00481 ND

n-Butylbenzene NL ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.00119 0.000537 0.00209 ND

n-Propylbenzene 1.0E+01 ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.00305 0.00121 0.00273 ND

p-Isopropyltoluene NL ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.00189 ND 0.00346 ND

sec-Butylbenzene NL ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.00145 0.000694 0.0019 ND

tert-Butylbenzene NL ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.000986 0.0016 ND

1,1,2-Trichlorotrifluoroethane 1.0E+00 0.00862 ND ND 0.0053 ND ND ND ND ND ND

Tetrachloroethene 2.4E-01 0.322 0.039 0.17 0.572 0.178 0.147 0.00491 ND ND 0.00125

Toluene 8.1E+01 ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.00734 ND ND 0.0006

Tetrahydrofuran 3.0E+03 ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.094 0.181 0.0736 0.16

1,2,4 Trimethylbenzene 1.0E+00 ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.0272 ND 0.0131 ND

1,3,5 Trimethylbenzene 7.3E-01 ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.00901 ND 0.007 ND

1,1,1-Trichloroethane 3.1E+01 0.176 ND ND 0.0508 ND ND ND ND ND ND

Trichloroethene 2.2E-02 0.329 0.0184 0.167 0.575 0.0637 0.196 0.00387 0.00391 ND 0.0913

Vinyl Chloride 2.5E-02 0.0384 ND 0.296 0.0199 0.00221 0.257 0.157 0.002 0.0026 ND

Xylenes Total 1.6E+00 ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.0185 ND 0.00159 ND

SVOCs

Phenol NL ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.0819 ND

TPH-High Fraction DRO NL 0.919 ND 1.08 0.534 0.466 0.591 4.04 0.915 7.59 0.281

Notes:

1) mg/L

2) ND - Non-Detect

3) Only analytes that have one or more detections are shown

4) Numbers in red exceed the EPA’s Resident Vapor Intrusion Screening Levels (VISL) for Target Groundwater Concentrations (TCR=1E-05 or THQ=1) dated May 2019

5) NL - Not Listed on the EPA’s Resident Vapor Intrusion Screening Levels (VISL) for Target Groundwater Concentrations (TCR=1E-05 or THQ=1) dated May 2019

6) Pace Analytical data can be found in Exhibit 8 and Appendix G

Talbot Properties, LLC VCP

18006 - 11/11/2019

25-Jun-19 5-Nov-19



Table 8

Talbot Properties, LLC VCP

18006 - 11/15/2019

Laboratory Results - Geoprobe Soil Exploration near B-2 

Soil Standards H-1 H-2 H-3 H-4 H-5 H-6 H-7 H-8 H-9 H-10 H-11

Sample Depths 5' 3.5' 3.5' 5' 6-8' 1.5' 5-8' 3-5' 5' 2' 3-5'

PID 1090 50 368 10 12 120 5 3-6 60 780 5

Acetone 6.10E+04 ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.0442 0.0596 ND ND ND

Benzene 5.10E+00 ND ND ND 0.00201 ND ND 0.012 ND ND ND ND

n-Butylbenzene NL ND ND ND 0.0221 ND ND ND ND 0.103 ND ND

sec-Butylbenzene NL ND ND ND 0.0216 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

1,1-Dichloroethane 1.60E+01 ND ND ND 0.00601 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 2.30E+02 ND 2.47 ND 8.4 0.2 ND 0.0778 0.259 0.354 9.15 0.0241

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 2.30E+03 ND ND ND 0.0492 ND ND 0.0188 ND ND ND ND

Ethylbenzene 2.50E+01 ND ND ND 0.00639 ND ND 0.0044 ND ND ND ND

Isopropylbenzene 9.90E+02 ND ND ND 0.00833 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

p-Isopropyltoluene NL ND 0.26 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

2-Butanone (MEK) 1.90E+04 ND ND ND 0.0385 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

Methyl tert-butyl ether 2.10E+02 ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.0135 ND ND ND ND

Naphthalene NL ND ND ND 0.0381 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

n-Propylbenzene NL ND ND ND 0.00703 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

Tetrachloroethene 3.90E+01 4240 30.7 5310 0.355 0.0426 127 0.0501 0.0763 7.23 3570 0.0939

Toluene 4.70E+03 ND ND ND 0.0271 ND ND 0.0105 ND ND ND ND

1,1,1-Trichloroethane 3.60E+03 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

Trichloroethene 1.90E+00 32.2 4.23 104 0.0604 0.00635 ND 0.0102 0.018 0.165 87.7 0.00683

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 1.80E+02 ND 0.626 ND 0.017 ND ND 0.0105 ND 0.218 ND ND

1,2,3-Trimethylbenzene NL ND 1.55 ND 0.00842 ND ND ND ND 0.139 ND ND

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 1.50E+02 ND 1.28 ND 0.00578 ND ND ND ND 0.068 ND ND

Vinyl Chloride 1.70E+00 ND ND ND 0.133 ND ND 0.0847 ND ND ND ND

Xylenes, Total 2.50E+02 ND ND ND 0.0479 ND ND 0.0187 ND ND ND ND

Notes:

1) mg/kg

2) ND - Non-Detect

3) Only analytes that have one or more detections are shown

4) Results recorded in red are above MDE's Cleanup Standards for Soil & Groundwater dated Oct 2018

5) Soil Standards are from the MDE's Cleanup Standards for Soil & Groundwater dated Oct 2018  under "non-residential clean-up standard"

6) NL - Not-Listed on MDE's Cleanup Standards for Soil & Groundwater dated Oct 2018



Table 9

Talbot Properties, LLC VCP

18006 - 12/12/2019

Laboratory Results - Geoprobe Soil Exploration in Amato Warehouse

Soil Standards B7-G B8-G B9-G1 B9-G2 B9-G3 B10-G B15-G1 B15-G2

Sample Depths 5' 4-5' 3-5' 10' 7-8' 5' 10' 6-7'

PID 3 2 2 20 13 7 6 6

6.10E+04 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

5.10E+00 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

NL ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

NL ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

1.60E+01 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

2.30E+02 0.00782 0.0823 0.00593 ND ND 0.0363 ND 0.0135

2.30E+03 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

2.50E+01 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

9.90E+02 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

NL ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

1.90E+04 0.0433 0.0418 0.0428 0.0462 0.0562 0.0415 0.0484 0.0399

2.10E+02 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

NL ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

NL ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

3.90E+01 2.06 0.613 0.545 0.0159 0.00857 1.58 0.0283 1.53

4.70E+03 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

3.60E+03 ND ND ND ND ND 0.00487 ND ND

1.90E+00 0.133 0.716 0.0345 ND ND 0.293 ND 0.105

1.80E+02 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

NL ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

1.50E+02 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

1.70E+00 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

2.50E+02 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

Notes:

1) mg/kg

2) ND - Non-Detect

3) Only analytes that have one or more detections are shown

4) Results recorded in red are above MDE's Cleanup Standards for Soil & Groundwater dated Oct 2018

5) Samples G-1 through CG-13 were taken near B-2 

6) Soil Standards are from the MDE's Cleanup Standards for Soil & Groundwater dated Oct 2018  under "non-residential clean-up standard"

7) NL - Not-Listed on the MDE's Cleanup Standards for Soil & Groundwater dated Oct 2018

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene

Acetone

Benzene

n-Butylbenzene

sec-Butylbenzene 

1,1-Dichloroethane

Xylenes, Total

Vinyl Chloride

Trichloroethene

Toluene

n-Propylbenzene

Tetrachloroethene

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene

Isopropylbenzene

p-Isopropyltoluene

2-Butanone (MEK)

Naphthalene

Ethylbenzene

Methyl tert-butyl ether

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene

1,2,3-Trimethylbenzene

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene

1,1,1-Trichloroethane



Table 10

Talbot Properties, LLC VCP

18006 -12/12/2019

Laboratory Results - Geoprobe Soil Exploration near B-2/ Perkin's Warehouse and sub slab vapor

Commercial Target 

Sub Slab 500x MDE 

Technical Guidelines B-11 B-15

Target Soil Standards B15-G1 B15-G2 Date of Sampling 2/6/2019 12/12/2019

Sample Depths 10' 6'-7'

TPH low fraction NL ND 0.691 Acetone 68500000 ND ND

Benzene 8000 ND ND

Acetone 6.10E+04 ND ND n-Butylbenzene NL ND ND

Benzene 5.10E+00 ND ND sec-Butylbenzene NL ND ND

n-Butylbenzene NL ND ND Chloroform 2700 ND 440

sec-Butylbenzene NL ND ND Cyclohexane 13250000 1300 ND

1,1-Dichloroethane 1.60E+01 ND ND 1,1-Dichloroethane 7670 ND ND

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 2.30E+02 ND 0.0135 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 15400 5200 88

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 2.30E+03 ND ND trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 31000 280 ND

Ethylbenzene 2.50E+01 ND ND Ethylbenzene 5000 ND ND

Isopropylbenzene 9.90E+02 ND ND Heptane 176000 560 ND

p-Isopropyltoluene NL ND ND n-Hexane 308000 1200 ND

2-Butanone (MEK) 1.90E+04 0.0484 0.0399 Isopropylbenzene 2.10E+05 ND ND

Methyl tert-butyl ether 2.10E+02 ND ND p-Isopropyltoluene NL ND ND

Naphthalene NL ND ND 2-Butanone (MEK) 11000000 ND ND

n-Propylbenzene NL ND ND Methyl tert-butyl ether 236000 ND ND

Tetrachloroethene 3.90E+01 0.0283 1.53 Naphthalene 60000 ND ND

Toluene 4.70E+03 ND ND n-Propylbenzene 2200000 ND ND

1,1,1-Trichloroethane 3.60E+03 ND ND Tetrachloroethene 90000 ND 1500

Trichloroethene 1.90E+00 ND 0.105 Toluene 11000000 ND 5.1

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 1.80E+02 ND ND 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 11000000 ND 9.3

1,2,3-Trimethylbenzene NL ND ND Trichloroethene 4400 ND 240

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 1.50E+02 ND ND 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 31500 ND ND

Vinyl Chloride 1.70E+00 ND ND 1,2,3-Trimethylbenzene 132000 ND ND

Xylenes, Total 2.50E+02 ND ND 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 31500 ND ND

2,2,4-Trimethylpentane NL 14000 ND

Notes: Vinyl Chloride 14000 6300 ND

1) mg/kg Xylenes, Total 220000 ND 4.7

2) ND - Non-Detect

3) Only analytes that have one or more detections are shown

4) Results that are highlighted are above MDE's Cleanup Standards for Soil & Groundwater dated Oct 2018

5) Soil Standards are from the MDE's Cleanup Standards for Soil & Groundwater dated Oct 2018  under "non-residential clean-up standard"

6) NL - Not-Listed on MDE's Cleanup Standards for Soil & Groundwater dated Oct 2018

5) Target sub slab taken from the MDE Technical Guidelines for Vapor Intrusion Table 2- Commercial Scenario (non-residential) Sept 2019

8) Numbers shown in yellow exceed the MDE Technical Guidelines for Commercial levels Sept 2019



                             

P1 

Hold Down Concrete Slab Construction 



                             

P2 

Hold Down Concrete Slab with Straps 



                             

P3 

Tank Installation- No Groundwater Visible 



                             

P4 

New Insulation Wrapping Around Duct 
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P6 

Electric Damper to Air Supply Vent 
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